

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 31st REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON FEBRUARY 15, 2023 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

INI.	
HON. RAMON D. TORRES	City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer
HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO	SP Member
HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI	SP Member
HON. IMELDA M. PRECION	SP Member
HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES	SP Member
HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA	SP Member
HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA	SP Member
HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR	SP Member
HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES	SP Member
HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER	SP Member
HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA	SP Member
HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY	SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

SP Member-SK Fed. Pres. (Official Business)

RESOLUTION NO. 23-076

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE BAGO CITY HEALTH OFFICE CLINICAL LABORATORY AND ITS APPLICATION FOR ACCREDITATION AND LICENSING OF SECONDARY CATEGORY CLINICAL LABORATORY THRU REGULATION, LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CENTER FOR HEALTH DEVELOPMENT WESTERN VISAYAS.

WHEREAS, the Clinical Laboratory will be named Bago City Health Office Clinical Laboratory;

WHEREAS, the Clinical Laboratory will be owned by the City Government of Bago;

WHEREAS, the Clinical Laboratory will be housed at Bago City Health Office located at A. Gonzaga Street, Barangay Poblacion, Bago City, Negros Occidental;

WHEREAS, the Clinical Laboratory will be under the Office of the City Health Officer and managed by a Licensed Pathologist;

WHEREAS, the City aims to obtain a License-to-Operate secondary category Clinical Laboratory;

WHEREAS, the Clinical Laboratory will perform laboratory examinations and licensed as secondary category laboratory capable of performing routine hematological procedures, clinical microscopy, parasitology, clinical chemistry, limited serological examinations, and other examinations under secondary category Clinical Laboratory;

WHEREAS, the laboratory must follow a standard staff's pattern as required for a secondary category laboratory with a chief supervising medical technologist staffs and laboratory aide;

WHEREAS, the aforesaid proposition will make our City Health Office a productive one for our constituents with the end view to improve the public service;

NOW, THEREFORE, on the motion of SP Member Jake Patrick Y. Torres, unanimously seconded by SP members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to establish the Bago City Health Office Clinical Laboratory and Its Application for Accreditation and Licensing of Secondary Category Clinical Laboratory thru Regulation, Licensing and Enforcement Division of the Department of Health Center for Health Development Western Visayas.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungson